
[image: image1.png]



PLANNING BOARD REPORT

PORTLAND, MAINE

Portland International Marine Terminal
460 Commercial Street
Level III Site Plan Review
2014-038
Maine Department of Transportation, Applicant

	Submitted to:

Portland Planning Board:
Public Hearing Date:  July 8, 2014

	Prepared by:  Richard Knowland
Date:  July 3, 2014
CBL: 59-A-1-3-4-7-8-11; 59-A-2-5-6-9-10 
           (leased)       


I. INTRODUCTION
              The Planning Board held a public hearing on June 24, 2014 for the International Marine 
            Terminal (IMT) expansion site plan but voted 5-0 (Hall and Soley absent) to table consideration 
            of the application. The application was tabled to the Board’s July 8, 2014 meeting. 

At the public hearing the Board approved 7 of the 8 waivers requested by the applicant. The 8th waiver (waiver #7 involving boundary survey information) was withdrawn by the applicant at the meeting.

Please review the previous staff report prepared for the June 24th meeting. Updated Motions   presented by staff at the last meeting have been incorporated into today’s report and have been further revised based on applicant submissions received since the public hearing.
II. UPDATED INFORMATION  
Subsequent to completion of the Planning Board Report prepared for the June 24, 2014 public hearing, the applicant has submitted the following material.
Applicant submission dated June 23, 2014 including responses to staff comments. See Attachment  1.
Applicant Power Point Presentation for June 24, 2014 public hearing. See Attachment 2.
Applicant submission dated June 27, 2014 including updated site plan (Attachment P) and summary of revisions (Attachment 3)                    

Draft Supplemental Agreement between MDOT and New Yard Regarding Access and Utility Crossings dated July 1, 2014 (including map exhibits). See Attachment 4.
Excerpt of  Executed Property Acquisition and Settlement Agreement between MDOT and New Yard dated March 11, 2014. See Attachment 5.

Draft Additional Terms and Conditions Pertaining to Installation of Underground Utility Lines dated July 1, 2014. See Attachment 6.
Concrete Wall Concept Alternatives. See Attachment 7.

Updated Land Survey. See Attachment 8.

III. DISCUSSION OF MAJOR ISSUES

A narrative on two of the more significant issues in the  IMT review is provided below which includes  (1) coordination of appropriate access and utilities to the New Yard property and (2) the concrete wall along Commercial Street.
Coordination of Infrastructure with New Yard Parcel
As discussed at previous Planning Board meetings, coordination of access and utilities between the IMT and New Yard is critical otherwise the New Yard could be effectively landlocked without permanent access or utilities. New Yard received Planning Board site plan approval in 2012 but later the majority of that land was purchased by IMT thus these parcels are  linked together.
As mentioned at the public hearing the infrastructure coordination issue appears to be nearing resolution. At the request of MDOT, City Staff (Jennifer Thompson and Rick Knowland) met with MDOT attorneys Toni Kemmerle and Nat Rosenblatt on July 1st  to discuss progress in that regard. At this meeting MDOT presented several documents that indicate substantial progress towards that goal.  Absent a signed agreement between both parties, execution of a final agreement will remain a condition of approval.
A “Supplemental Agreement” (draft dated July 1, 2014) is intended to supplement the original March 11, 2014 “Acquisition Agreement” between  New Yard and MDOT which covered MDOT’s purchase of  New Yard’s property. These are shown as Attachments 4 and 5, respectively.  The Supplemental Agreement spells out in more detail  the arrangements for access and utilities  including a site plan depicting indicating their location. The rail crossings are highlighted in yellow on the plans
Vehicle Access- Two vehicles access crossings are shown across the MDOT owned rail road tracks. PANAM presently owns the land between the rail corridor and Commercial Street as well as the land between the rail road tracks and the Fore River for which New Yard has an agreement to purchase from PANAM. The crossings are located to the west of the concrete slab and have a separation distance of about 225 feet. One crossing is 50 feet wide (for heavy/oversized trucks) while the second crossing is 24 feet wide (for auto and light trucks).

Note that review of the actual location driveway locations is not part of this approval process. Review of the driveway locations and other utility corridors will be considered as part of an updated  New Yard site plan which was formally submitted by New Yard on July 3rd.

Utilities- Access to utilities includes 4 utility sleeves under the 50 foot wide vehicle rail crossing and 2 utility sleeves under the second driveway. A utility crossing just west of the concrete slab includes 4 sleeves with water and power specifically noted on the plan. These utilities will serve the existing New Yard building. Four separate locations for utility crossings are  shown on the plan providing a total of 12 utility sleeves.
Provisions for temporary vehicle access and existing utilities are accommodated in the agreement. New Yard may use the new IMT driveway until their new main driveway has been constructed.

An exhibit entitled “Additional Terms and Conditions Pertaining to Installation and Maintenance of  Underground Utility Lines” with a draft date of July 1, 2014 was also submitted. See Attachment 6.
 Concrete Wall Along Commercial Street
As discussed previously applicant’s proposal  for a concrete wall 752 feet long (4 feet high) along the edge of Commercial Street poses a significant design challenge in a highly visible gateway location into the city.
At last Tuesday’s public hearing, Craig Morin of HNTB indicated  a  4 foot high concrete wall was necessary to contain the “reach stacker” – the equipment that loads and unloads containers from trains and tractor trailers. A 4 foot high wall is needed for the safety of cars and pedestrians on Commercial Street should the reach stacker over run the internal curb stop and crash  into the wall according to Mr. Morin. A cross section of the concrete pad, concrete wall and curb stop are shown as Attachment P, sheet SO1. 

Staff  has previously indicated  the preferred solution would be to lower the wall and proportionately increase the height of the metal fence. If that is not possible because of safety concerns, we offer the following alternatives.
(1) Retain the four foot high concrete wall but design a more appropriate façade treatment  based on a design analysis in which the function, environment and context of the site is fully considered and explored including its role as a gateway into the City. Among the context themes that might inspire such a design treatment include the  site’s relationship to the harbor, rail road, transportation, industrial uses or other  character defining activities associated with this site or Commercial Street. Concrete form liners can be employed to provide any variety of designs.
Applicant has submitted some ideas on other design concepts shown as Attachment 7. The pseudo stone walls don’t offer much appeal but some of the other examples do offer promise.

A quick google search found some interesting examples around the country in dealing with  design challenges associated with concrete infrastructure. See Attachment A. These samples  demonstrate how a well thought out design can take a negative (a large blank wall) and create a positive. Some of these examples are somewhat complex while others are simple but they demonstrate there is an almost endless range of possibilities. What is needed at this point is a design process that provides a simple but appropriate design to deal with this extraordinarily long wall.
Staff recommends this continue to be a condition of approval. The condition no longer includes a requirement to lower the 4 foot high wall which means the design of the surface treatment becomes ever more important. 

(2) Retain the four foot concrete wall but set the wall back 5 or 6 feet to provide a landscape buffer along Commercial Street to mitigate the impact of the wall. Previously MDOT indicated this was not possible. We have requested a cross section from the applicant depicting the  distance of the “pinch point” between their property and the New Yard property line to evaluate this impact.
At the workshop there was some discussion about  tractor trailers queuing along Commercial Street that would help screen the wall. This is a misnomer. Yes there are trucks that park along this area of Commercial Street but there will never be enough at any one time to significantly screen the wall. The wall design should be able to stand on its own.
IV. STATUS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Below are the conditions of approval presented at the June 24th  meeting with an update on their current status.  
A. Site Plan
1. That the applicant shall submit information addressing the comments of Marge Schmuckal (Zoning Administrator) memo dated June 18, 2014 for review and approval.
Current Status:

Applicant has provided updated information but we do not have a memo from the Zoning Administrator as of the writing of this report. It remains a condition of approval (at least for the time being). We are hoping to receive comments from the Zoning Administrator prior to the meeting.
2. That the applicant shall submit a revised site plan and other  related material addressing the review comments of Tom Errico (Traffic Review Consultant)  memo dated June 18, 2014 for review and approval.
Current Status:

The applicant has provided updated information. Mr. Errico has reviewed this information but has determined not all comments have been addressed. Mr. Errico’s updated comments are shown as Attachment B. Outstanding comments or conditions from his memo include the following (as numbered in his review memo): 1 to 3,  5, 10, 11, 13, 24, 25, 30 to 32, 35, 36 and “additional comment”.
3. That the applicant shall submit a revised site plan and other related material addressing the comments of David Senus (Development Review Consultant) memo dated June 17, 2014 for review and approval.
Current Status:

The latest revision has been reviewed by Mr. Senus. He indicates that the “Pollution Prevention Plan does not adequately address the inspection, maintenance and reporting requirements for the Post Construction Stormwater BMP systems (the porous crushed stone yard surface and the porous concrete panels). The Plan should be developed in accordance with and in reference to MaineDEP Chapter 500  guidelines and Chapter 32 of the City of Portland Code of Ordinances”.  
All other review comments have been addressed. See Attachment C.
4. That the applicant shall submit a revised site plan and other related material addressing the comments of David Margolis-Pineo memo dated June 17,2014 for review and approval.
Current Status:

Mr. Pineo’s conditions still apply.
5. That the applicant shall submit a revised site plan removing the proposed benches from the City right-of-way and providing an alternative tree species to the  Red Maple  for review and approval by Jeff Tarling (City Arborist).
Current Status:

A follow-up conversation with Mr. Tarling indicates he does not have a concern with the Red Maple and the  bench is being relocated which is acceptable.
6. That the applicant shall submit a revised site plan for Planning Staff review and approval reflecting a lower concrete wall along Commercial Street.
Current Status:
See commentary earlier in this report starting on page 3. 
A revised condition has been drafted as follows:
That the applicant shall submit for Planning Staff  review and approval a revised surface treatment design for the 4 foot high concrete wall along Commercial Street. Applicant shall also be responsible for removing graffiti from the wall in a timely manner.
7. That the applicant shall submit agreements , easements, a revised site plan and other relevant documents confirming appropriate easements for access and utilities to service the New Yard property through the IMT site or evidence of rights of access over the additional land to be acquired from the rail road for City Staff review and approval.
Current Status:

See page 2 of this report for commentary on this issue. New Yard and MDOT have made much progress in resolving the infrastructure coordination  issue. Based on the draft agreements attached to this memo it appears the final execution of these documents is near. However since these documents have not been signed this remains a condition of approval.   
8. That the applicant shall submit a revised site plan with sufficient details and dimensions to clarify design intent for Planning Staff review and approval.
Current Status:
Staff continues to recommend this as a condition of approval. The applicant has submitted a drawing package with 116 pages. While this is impressive documentation and will likely be used as a bid packet, we need a few sheets that show the basic layout of the site development plan appropriately labeled with critical dimensions. It is entirely appropriate that separate sheets be provided for  specific topics such as lighting, erosion and sedimentation control, profiles and cross sections but we need a basic site plan that is clear and coherent. This is particularly important in achieving a common understanding of the site  plan as well as an instrument that can be used for site plan inspection and checking compliance with the approved site plan.
9. That the lighting illumination levels shall not exceed the levels shown on the submitted plan and shall meet IESNA (Lighting for Exterior Environments RP-33-99) for the proposed use. Lighting levels within the container area (S2 and S3 light poles) and security lights within the concrete pad area (S1A and S1B light poles) shall operate at 50% light output levels unless the yard is actively being used. The remaining type S1A light poles within the concrete pad shall only be turned on when the pad area  is actively being used. 

Current Status:
Staff recommends this item remain a condition of approval since the applicant is proposing an illumination level that exceeds normal technical standards but has been granted a waiver by the Planning Board. This helps mitigate the impact of the higher illumination levels.
B. Shoreland Regulations

1. That a revised plan shall be submitted documenting compliance with shoreland tree clearance standards for review and approval by Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator.
              Current Status:

              We are awaiting comments from the Zoning Administrator on her review of the latest 

              submission by the applicant.

V. MOTIONS FOR THE BOARD TO CONSIDER 
                         (additions or deletions from the June 24, 2014 meeting motions are noted below)   
A. Site Plan
On the basis of the application, plans, reports and other information submitted by the applicant, findings and recommendations contained in the Planning Board Report for application#2014-038 relevant to the Site Plan Ordinance and other regulations, and the testimony presented at the Planning Board hearing, the Planning Board finds that the plan (is/is not) in conformance with the site plan standards of the land use code, subject to the following conditions of approval prior to the issuance of a building permit:

1. That the applicant shall submit information addressing the comments of Marge Schmuckal (Zoning Administrator) memo dated June 18, 2014 for review and approval.

2. That the applicant shall submit a revised site plan and other  related material addressing the review comments of Tom Errico (Traffic Review Consultant)  memo dated  July 2, 2014  June 18, 2014 for review and approval.

3. That the applicant shall submit a revised site plan and other related material addressing the comments of David Senus (Development Review Consultant) memo dated June 30, 2014  June 17, 2014 for review and approval.

4. That the applicant shall submit a revised site plan and other related material addressing the comments of David Margolis-Pineo memo dated June 17,2014 for review and approval.

5. That the applicant shall submit a revised site plan removing the proposed benches from the City right-of-way and providing an alternative tree species to the  Red Maple  for review and approval by Jeff Tarling (City Arborist).

5. That the applicant shall submit a revised site plan for Planning Staff review and approval  a revised surface treatment design for the 4 foot high reflecting a lower concrete wall along Commercial Street. Applicant shall also be responsible for removing graffiti from the wall in a timely manner.
6. That the applicant shall submit agreements (including cross agreements), easements, a revised site plan and other relevant documents confirming appropriate cross agreements and easements for access and utilities to service the New Yard property through the IMT site or evidence of rights of access over the additional land to be acquired from the rail road for City Staff review and approval.

7. That the applicant shall submit a revised site plan with sufficient details and dimensions to clarify design intent for Planning Staff review and approval.

8. That the lighting illumination levels shall not exceed the levels shown on the submitted plan and shall meet IESNA (Lighting for Exterior Environments RP-33-99) for the proposed use. Lighting levels within the container area (S2 and S3 light poles) and security lights within the concrete pad area (S1A and S1B light poles) shall operate at 50% light output levels unless the yard is actively being used. The remaining type S1A light poles within the concrete pad shall only be turned on when the pad area  is actively being used. 

B. Shoreland Regulations

On the basis of the application, plans, reports and other information submitted by the applicant, findings and recommendations contained in the Planning Board Report for application #2014-038 relevant to Shoreland Regulations, and other regulations, and the testimony presented at the Planning Board hearing, the Planning Board finds that the plan (is/is not) in conformance with the shoreland regulations standards of the land use code, subject to the following conditions of approval to be met prior to the issuance of a building permit:

1. That a revised plan shall be submitted documenting compliance with shoreland tree clearance standards for review and approval by Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator.

Staff Attachment List

A.
Concrete Wall Alternative Treatments
B.
Tom Errico (Traffic Engineer Consultant) Memo dated 6-18-2014

C.
David Senus (Development Review Consultant) Memo dated 7-17-2014

Applicant Submissions

1.  Applicant’s Submission dated 6-23-2014
2.  Power Point Presentation for 6-24-2014 public hearing
3.  Applicant Submission Summary dated 6-27-2014
4.  Draft Supplemental Agreement between MDOT and New Yard Regarding Access and    

       Utility Crossing dated 7-1-2014 (including maps) 

5.  Excerpt of Property Acquisition and Settlement Agreement between MDOT and New Yard,

 dated 3-11-2014  

6. Draft Additional Terms and Conditions Pertaining to Installation of Underground Utility Lines dated 7-1-2014

7. Concrete Wall Concept Alternatives

8. Update Land Survey
P – Site Plans and Other Drawings

7

